1	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 Four Embarcadero Center, 17 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4109	
2		
3		
4		
5	Telephone: 415.434.9100 Facsimile: 415.434.3947	
6		
7	CITY OF SAUSALITO MARY ANNE WAGNER, Cal. Bar No. 167214	
8	City Attorney City Hall	
9	420 Litho Street Sausalito, California 94965	
10	Telephone: 415-289-4103 Email: mwagner@ci.sausalito.ca.us	•
11	Attornays for Potitioner and Plaintiff	
12	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff City Of Sausalito	
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
14	COUNTY OF	
15	COUNTION	MAKIN
16	CITY OF SAUSALITO,	Case No.
17	Petitioner and Plaintiff	NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF
18	v.	CEQA ACTION
19	GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND	[Public Resources Code § 21167.5]
20	TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	
21	Respondent and Defendant	
22		
23	GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	
24	Real Party In Interest	
25		
26		
<ul><li>26</li><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>		

SMRH:479207501.1

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF CEQA ACTION

## TO RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT:

Pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21167.5, Petitioner and Plaintiff City of Sausalito ("City") hereby gives notice that it intends to file a Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory Relief, pursuant to Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq., Civil Code § 670, and Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1060, 1085 and 1094.5, against Respondent and Defendant Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District ("District"), to require, among other things, that the District comply with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") in approving and carrying out its proposed Sausalito Ferry Terminal Improvements Project.

Dated: September 13, 2016

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

By:

hur J. Friedman

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff THE CITY OF SAUSALITO

## 1

## 2

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

PROOF OF SERVICE

3 4

5

6 7

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26 27

28

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and **not a party to this action**. I am

employed in the County of San Francisco, State of California. My business address is Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111-4109.

On September 13, 2016, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF CEQA ACTION on the interested parties in this action as follows:

Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District Administration Building

Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza San Francisco, CA 94129-0601

Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District P.O. Box 9000

**Presidio Station** San Francisco, CA 94129-060

**BY MAIL:** I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the persons at the addresses listed in the Service List and placed the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with the firm's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that the correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on September 13, 2016, at San Francisco, California.